months. However, the Sacramento River receives slightly less water. In addition, a flow
decrease is noticed from July to September in normal and wet years. There is an increase
in return flow towards the Mokelumne River by 12% and 1.6% in dry and normal years,
respectively, but there is a slight decrease in wet years by 0.2%. However, the Sacramento
River receives less water throughout the simulation period by 1.8%, 1.9%, and 2.5% in dry,
normal, and wet years, respectively (Table 8). Overall, the addition of a recharge facility has
a relatively small effect on the average return flows over the modeled period (Figure 7) and
has minor negative effects considering each year’s conditions to both rivers (from increased
12% return flows in dry years in the Mokelumne River to decreased 2.5% return flows in
wet years in the Sacramento River). This also implies impacts on the Delta outflow and
ecosystems could be minor (Figure 7, Table 8).

Table 8. Annual average change, hm3/yr (change in % with respect to base case), in surface water
return flow towards Delta in the confluence of Sacramento and Mokelumne River for different water
year types.

Scenario
Sacramento River Mokelumne River

Dry Normal Wet Dry Normal Wet

Base case 6360 14780 35520 240 880 1740
Recharge I −101 (−1.6%) −285 (−1.9%) −560 (−1.7%) 28 (+11.7%) 16 (+1.8%) 0 (0.0%)
Recharge II −132 (−2.1%) −89 (−0.6%) −741 (−2.3%) 28 (+12.0%) 14 (+1.6%) −3 (−0.2%)
Recharge III −132 (−2.1%) −89 (−0.6%) −741 (−2.3%) 28 (+12.0%) 14 (+1.6%) −3 (−0.2%)
Recharge IV −113 (−1.8%) −91 (−0.6%) −807 (−2.5%) 28 (+11.5%) 14 (+1.6%) −4 (−0.2%)

Water 2022, 14, 966 15 of 21

Figure 7. Monthly surface water return flows to Sacramento River (top) and Mokelumne River
(bottom), showing the impact of recharge flow.

Further, CALVIN provides information about the economics of water allocation to
maintain environmentally safe return flows at various locations downstream from reser-
voirs. Table 9 reports the annual average economic cost, i.e., upper bound shadow values
(USD/m3) of return flows at Mokelumne River near Rio Vista and Sacramento River near
the Delta over different water years in 82 years of simulation. Recharge scenarios show a
minimal increase in the opportunity costs of maintaining instream flow at Rio Vista, which